

# In the Superior Court of Pennsylvania

Nos. 167 & 168 MDA 2009

---

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Appellant,

v.

DIANE ALICE DENT and WALTER LEROY WATKINS,

Defendants/Appellees.

---

## BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

---

On appeal from the Judgments of the Court of Common Pleas of Columbia County,  
Pennsylvania, entered January 14, 2009 at Nos. 733 and 746 of 2008

---

Howard J. Bashman  
2300 Computer Avenue  
Suite G-22  
Willow Grove, PA 19090  
(215) 830-1458

Peter T. Campana, Esquire  
Campana, Lovecchio, & Morrone, P.C.  
602 Pine Street  
Williamsport, PA 17701  
(570) 326-2401

Counsel for Appellees

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED.....	4
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Relevant Procedural History .....	5
B. Relevant Factual History .....	7
V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	11
VI. ARGUMENT .....	13
A. Existing Pennsylvania Law Does Not Mandate Reversal, And The Commonwealth Has In Any Event Waived This Argument .....	13
1. The prosecution has waived this argument by failing to present it to the trial court.....	13
2. Existing case law does not mandate a holding that Texas hold 'em poker is unlawful gambling under Pennsylvania law .....	14
B. The Trial Court Correctly Found That Skill Predominates Over Chance In Determining Success At Texas Hold 'Em Poker, And The Prosecution's Only Challenge To That Finding Is Waived .....	17
1. The prosecution has waived its lone challenge to the trial court's central finding by failing to present it to the trial court .....	17
2. The trial court was correct, and thus did not reach a clearly erroneous finding unsupported by the record, in finding as a fact that skill predominates over chance in determining success at Texas hold 'em poker .....	19
VII. CONCLUSION.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Commonwealth of Pa. Liquor Control Bd. v. Kehler</i> , 538 A.2d 979 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1988).....	14, 15
<i>Commonwealth v. Betres</i> , 352 A.2d 495 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1975) .....	15
<i>Commonwealth v. DeWitt</i> , 530 Pa. 299, 608 A.2d 1030 (1992).....	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Hill</i> , 874 A.2d 1214 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005).....	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Indelecato</i> , 243 A.2d 137 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1968).....	15, 16
<i>Commonwealth v. Two Electronic Poker Game Machines</i> , 502 Pa. 186, 465 A.2d 973 (1983) .....	16, 17
<i>Valley Medical Facilities, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Property &amp; Cas.</i> <i>Ins. Guar. Ass’n</i> , 902 A.2d 547 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2006).....	15
<i>Wagner v. Erie Ins. Co.</i> , 801 A.2d 1226 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2002) .....	13, 18
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §306.....	5
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §5513(a).....	5
<b>Court Rules</b>	
Pa. R. App. P. 302(a).....	13, 17
